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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.:

First date of hcaring:
Date of dccision:

Pushpa Malik
R/o Hno. A-1/251,2nd floor, Safdarjung Flnclave, Near

Kamal Cinema, New Delhi-110029

Versus

M/s IMD Ltd.

Office address: 3,,rfloor, JMI) regent square, M.G. Road,

Gurugram, I laryana-1 22001 .

Complainant

Respondent

CORAM:

Shri Ashok Sangwan

APPEARANCE:

Mr. M.S Sehrawat (Advocate)

Mr. Pankaj Chandola & Gunjan

Member

Kumar (Advocates)

ORDER

Complainant
Respondent

1. 'Ihe present complaint dated 26.02.2019 has been filed by the

complainant/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation

and Development) Act,2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

tlaryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 {in

short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(a)(a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that thc promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the

Page 1 of 21

733 of2O79
11.03.2020
o5.o7.2023



&"HARER
db. eunuennu

Sr.
No.

A.

2.

provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made there under or to

the allottee as per the agrccmcnt for salc cxccuted inter se.

Unit and proiect related details

'fhe particulars of unit dctails, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been dctailed in the following tabular form:

Particulars

Namc ol the p rojcct

Natu rc oi thc projcct

Va lid ity ol liccn se

L ice n see

IIRURA registcrcd/
registc rcd

HRERA registration va lid
to

Unit no.

Complaint No. 733 of 2019

Dcta ils

"fM l) Suburbio", Sector 67, Gurugram

Commercial Complcx

291, ol2007 dated 31.'12.2007

30.12.2024.

Anand dham llealtors Pvt. Ltd

30 ol'2022 darcd 25.04..2022

30.-12.2024

CW-302, :J'd floor.

lpagc 41 of complaintl

609.24 sq. fr

06.12.2071

lpagc 39 of complaint I

1.5. POSSfSSIO/V

7'hoL the possession of the soid premises is
proposed to be delivered by che compony to
the unit ollottee(s) wilhin three years from
the dsle of sonction of revised building
plan from the competent authorities or
further extended period of six (6) months
after the expiry of 36 months as agreed

Pagc 2 ol27

,v

Area of the u nit

I)atc of cxccu tio n
agrecmcnt

of buycr's

Possess io n cla u se

tJ. I
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Complaint No. 733 of 2019

obove except the force majeure
circumstances. 'fhe company shall not
incur ony liohility if iL is unoble to deliver
po.sse.s.sion of the said premises by the time
olorementioned, if the completion of the said
complex is delctyed by reoson of non-
avoilability of steel ond/or cement or other
building moterials or woter supply or
electric power or slow down strike or due to
o dispute with the construction ogency
employed by the compony, or non-poymenl
of timely inslolments by unit ollottee(s) civil
commotion or by reason of war, or enemy
oction, or eorthquake or any act of god, or il
non-delivery of possession is os o result of
any oct, notice order, rule or notificotion of
the government ond for ony other public or
competent outhority or for ony deloy mode
by governmenL outhorities in gronts of
necessory sonctions ond opprovols or for ony
other reason beyond the control of the
compony ond in ony of the oforesoid events,
Lhe company shall be enLitled to o

reasonoble extension of time for delivery of
po.ssesslon of the soid premises to Lhe unit
ollottee(s). ln the event of ony such
contingency o rising/ happening, the
compony shall hove right to alter or vory the
terms ond conditions of ollotment, or if the
circumstonces, beyond the control of the
compony, so worrant, the compony may
suspend the scheme for such period os it moy
consider expedient and no compensation of
ony noture whotsoever con be claimed by
the unit olloltee(s) for the period of
suspension ofthe scheme. IIfor the oforesotd
or ony oLher reoson the compony is lbrced to
abandon the whole or port of the scheme,
then ond in such ct cose, the compony's
liability shall be limited to the ret'und of the
omounl poid by the unit ollottee(s) without
any interesl or ony compensotion
whatsoever.

(l.im phasis su pplied)

I pg. 45 oi com pla intl

PaBc3 ol27 
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12.

0ffer ol possessio n 03.12.2018

lpg. 1:i ol rcplyl
. Facts of the complaint

The complainant has pleaded the complaint on the following facts:

a. That, the complainant is l)ushpa Malik w/o Captain Komal Malik and

was interested to start her own business concern post-retirement of

her husband. Consequently, she decided to book a suitable property

for her own use. That, she got interested in commercial property

coming up in general area Sector 67, Gurugram. She finalized fMD

SUBURBIO-1 being constructed in Badshahpur, Sohna Road, Sector-

67, Gurugram, I Iaryana.

b. 1'hat, properties at JMD SUIItJRIIIO-1, Sector 67, were being sold to

perspective buyers through their official agent-M/SJMD Space Estatc

(A Darshan Arora and Associates concern, brother-in-law of the

Ilespondcnt), as givcn in various rubbcr stamps affixed on various

official papers. Same is also borne by mail exchange between K Malik
Page 4 ol' 21

A.

13.

14.

l)ate of sanction ol' rcviscd
building plan as mcntioncd in
reply at pg. 3 of reply

l) ue datc of posscssio n

Ila sic consideration as pcr
buyer's agreement at p9.41
of complaint

Total amount paid by thc
compla inan t as pcr SOA

dated 24.12.2018, at page 66
of com pla int

Occupation certificate
granted on

Complaint No. 733 ot20l9

13.11.2013

13.05.2017

lNote: Grace period of 6months included
being u n q ua li[icd ]

< 29 ,36,536 / -

< 30,85,562 /-

18.1 0.201 u

Ipg. 11 of replyl

B
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Complaint No. 733 oi 2019

(Husband of Mrs Pushpa, Malik (the Complainant herein) and Mr

Bharat Arora dated 21 Aug 2011 (Representing l)arshan Arora and

Associatcs).

c. 'l'hat, Mr Bharat Arora, bcing official agent of JMD Limited, through

e.

his skills at sales, imprcssed upon complainant that construction of

the project has already started and would be delivered on time. Only

limited numbcr ol units arc available. [[cnce, lurcd the complainant

to buy a unit immediatcly in this proiect.

'l'hat, bascd on mutual discussions, an amount of { 10,t}0,335/-

through chcqucs was paid to Mr Bharat Arora.'l'hat, Mr Barat Arora,

on behalf of his principal, communicatcd that hc would provide the

official rcccipt from his principal once the cheque amount is creditcd

in the account of respondcnt.

'l'hat, before the receipt was provided, complainant was made to sign

a formal application cum rcgistration form on 05 Oct 2011, i.e., after

about two months of paying booking amount to the respondcnt.

'l.hat, for thc first tinrc it was disclosed in para 5 of this application

cum registration form' that earnest money would be forfeited in the

following cvents:

1. If the buyer delays schedulcd payments due to him.

2. lf buyer fails to sign buyer's agreement. 'l'hat, it was also

disclosed in this application cum registration form at para 6, that

in the event of delay of payment on behalf of buyer, complainant

shall bc charged an interest @ 24o/o

f. That the bare perusal ol this application cum registration form'

would indicatc that it has bccn prcscnted by dominant partncr i.c.,

respondent who was in commanding position because, thc
Paecsol2l Ar-
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complainant had already paid/advanced huge sum of { 8,00,000/-

by now and was at mercy of respondent if she does not wish to lose

this heavy amount.

g. That, this is evident from the fact that not even one clause lays out

any responsibility on part of rcspondcnt. Not even the timelines of

completion of this projcct wcre committed by the builder in writing

in this'application cum registration form'.

h. 1'hat, only commitment, respondent made in this 'application cum

registration form' is givcn at para 18, is for saving the respondent,

which is reproduccd verbatim, "lf as a result of any rules or

directions of the Government or any Authority or if competent

authority dclays, withholds, denies the grant of necessary approval

for the project or due to force majeure conditions, the company aftcr

provisional and/or final allotment is unablc to deliver the unit to the

intending allottee the company shall be liable to refund the amounts

received from him/her without interest.

i. 'l'hat, this amounts to clear exploitation of weaker party at the hands

of dominating party. 'l'hat, after reading this application cum

registration lorm thc rcason for not providing official receipt of

{ 8,00,000/- till that time, dawned on the complainant. tsut, at this

stage, there was real risk of losing this amount and hence signaturc

on this form became a compulsion rathcr than a choice.

j. l'hat, in any case, complainant had hcr hands clear, and she never

intended to default in paymcnts and hopcd that respondent would

deliver as pcr their promisc. Hcncc signed.

Pagc 6 ol- 21
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Complaint No. 733 of 2019

k.

l.

'l'hat, the complainant was allotted commercial unit in the project -

]MD StJIIURUIO with unit no - CW-302 having super area-609.24sq.

ft., with a total cost of I 29,36,5361 -.

'l'hat, after about four months of paying booking amount, the

respondcnts called thc complainant to their office and submitted

pre-printed, commercial premiscs buycr's agreemcnt.

That, the complainant's intention had always been to deliver as pcr

her promises i.c., making payment on time and an amount which is

due to her. (iomplainant had paid a sum of

<'27,79,734.7 0 amounting to more than960/o of the dues to her.

l'hat, even aftcr expiry of scheduled date of providing possession to

complainant, she had paid a sum of IN lt 3,06,4281- to respondent.

That, total payments made by complainant to respondent amount to

{ 30,85,562.70/-. 1'hat the respondcnt has not provided possession

to complainant till date as the unit and common areas are still not fit

for occupation and rcspondent has failcd to supply copics of

mandatory permissions/licences/ authorisation as asked for by thc

complainant in hcr l'l-mail dated24.12.2018.

Relief sought by the complainant:

'fhe complainant has sought following rclicls:

a. Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges at prescribed

rate of interest from the due date of possession till the actual date of

handing over of possessio n.

b. Compensation for mental agony & cost of litigation.

5. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been

nl.

C.

4.

Pagc 7 of 27
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Complaint No. 733 of 2019

committed in relation to scction 11(a) [a) of thc Act to plead guilty or not

to plead guilty.

Reply filed by the respondent,

The respondent has contestcd the complaint on the following grounds:

a. 'l'hat the respondent - M/s. jMD Ltd., is a company incorporated

under the provisions of Companies Act, 1956 and having its

registered office at 6 LJGI.-, Devika Tower, Nehru Place, New Delhi-

1 1001 9.

b. 'l'hat the respondcnt company - M/s. f MD Ltd. is one of India's most

trusted real estate groups. 'JMD Ltd.' is acclaimed real estate

company in India and cnjoys tremendous goodwill for its pioneering

work in the real cstate ficld.'JMD Group'is a well-established and

reputed business corporate house cngaged in the businesses of

development of rcsidential and commercial complexes,

malls/shopping centrcs/complexes, IT & SIIZ & tlospitality, in Delhi

NCR and othcr parts ofthc country.

c. 'l'hat Mr. Kuldeep Narotra is thc authorised person of the respondent

company, authorised vide resolution dated 04.02.2017 to defend and

represent the respondcnt company in present complaint.

d. 'l'hat the complainant applied for allotment of a commercial unit in

respondent's multi-storcycd commercial complex JMD Suburbio,

situated at village lladashapur, Sector 67, 'l'ehsil & District Gurgaon,

IIaryana.'l'hereaftcr, through commercial premises buyer's

agreement' dated 06.12.2011., the complainant agreed to purchase a

commercial unit no. CW- 302, ground floor, in said Commercial

complex at the ratc of 1 a,8201- pcr sq. ft and accepted the terms and

conditions of said agrecment and aFter inspection of site and also
PaeeBolzl 
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after verification and confirmation in all respect regarding all

sanctions and approvals the complainant executed the said

agreem en t.

'l'hat at the time of signing the said commercial premises buyer

agreement the respondent clarified to the complainant of the facts

that M/s. Anand Dham Realtors l)vt. Ltd. entered into a developmcnt

agreement on 20.04.2007 with M/s. Ansal Properties &

lnfrastructure Ltd. and Ansal obtained license No. 291 dated

31.1,2.2007 from I)ircctor of Town and Country Planning, Ilaryana

1.he complainant at the time of execution of the commercial premises

buyer agreement, the respondent clarified the fact to the

complainant that out of the aforesaid sanctioned F'SI of i3,22,986 sq.

ft., an I,'Sl of approximately 2,22,618 sq. ft. along with corresponding

land i.e. front sidc of thc said land has bccn agreed to be sold by

Anand Dham and Ansal to the respondcnt company i.e., JMD Ltd. It is

also pertinent to mention herein that sanctioned building plans were

also inspected and duly seen by the complainant at the time of

execution of said agreement, while the respondent company has

been advised by its prestigious customers for change in building

plans as the area under the proiect is surrounded by the large chunk

of residential townships and is best fit for commercial mall.

I'hereforc, consider the above proposal from almost every customer

and consent in writing. ILcspondcnt company has made through its

architect a proposed building plan and is duly shown with marking

of each unit to each one of its customcrs and is also signed and

acknowledged by its customers including the prcsent complainant

and respondent company has applied for rcvision in building plans
Paee9otzl I
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and developed thc said project in accordance with: the said

proposed/revised building plans and got completcd the project in

time and also havc reccived occupation certificate with the

concerned authoritics on dated 1U.10.2018 and the respondent has

already issued the lettcr regarding the offcr of possession.

That the complainants opted for a construction linked plan for the

payment of installments against the said commercial unit and

demands were raised in accordance with the said plan. [t is pertinent

to mention here that rcspondent company has requested to the

concerncd authorities for sanction of revised building plans and

same has been done on 111.L1.2013 valid for the period 12.11.201ti

and made all its efforts in order to complete the said project in terms

of the said agrccmcnt instead of being a developer and has

completed the construction of said commercial complex and applied

for grant of occupation certificate on 15.06.2016 and same was

received on dated 18.10.2018. Thc respondent company has alrcady

intimated to all its prcstigious customcrs/ unit allottee(s) about the

completion of said proicct and also about thc application and grant

of occupation certificate and assured after reccipt of occupation

certificate, possession of allotted units shall be handed over to all the

allottee(s), which is pending due to thc non-receipt of occupation

certificate by the concerned authorities.

'l'hat the complainant has failcd to show any tcrms/conditions under

which he can claim rcfund without cancellation or is entitled to

interest. On the contrary as per clauses6 &7 of thc said agreement,

time is essence and in casc ol dclay in paymcnt, the earnest money

shall stand forfcited.'fherc is no term in the said agreement under
Page 10 o[ 21
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which complainant can claim relund/interest. [Jnder the said

agreement complainant was bound to give balance outstanding and

take delivery of commercial unit after receipt of occupation

certilicate in terms ol clausc 16 ol said agrccment. The complainant

breached fundamental terms of the said agreement. Neither in the

complaint nor otherwise the complainant showed/mentioned any

term of said agreement or any law under which he is entitled to

refu nd/ interest, which was purely a civil contract, and the terms and

conditions has to be followcd in letter & spirit. It is also pertinent to

mention herein that the project was completed in June 2016 and

accordingly application for grant of occupation ccrtificate was made

to the concerned authorities and the same has been received

18.10.201t}, due to which IIAREIIA is having no jurisdiction and

applicability over thc said project and no customer can take the

undue advantagc of said legislation. Thc respondent company has

invested its own money & devcloped the said project/complex, the

complainant is only entitled to make balance payment and take

possession of said unit as per the said agrcement.

That there is no allegation in the complaint nor any evidence filed by

complainant that the rcspondent company failed to abide by terms

olagreemcnt or thc progress ofconstruction was slow or there is any

deficiency or defcct on part of respondent company, whereas

complainant's case is that he was unable to make the balance

payments in time as pcr payment plan and he has taken personal

loan which hc wants to rcturn to the Loaner due to his needs.

Admittedly thc complainant has breached thc

agreement/aba ndoncd thc ag,rccmcnt, not entitled to any
I']agc 11 ol 21
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relief/refund/i nterest/compensation/damagcs etc. 'lhe

complainant invested in thc said property for investment purpose,

for making money and when the property prices went down, the

complainant stcppcd back lrom the agreement, putting the

respondcnt company at loss, bccausc on the assurance/booking ol

complainant, thc rcspondcnt company has devclopcd said unit and

could not sold to anyone else. Thc complainant is trying to gain out

of his own wrong. It is submitted the said agreement is binding

between the parties and the complainant has filed the above-

mentioned case only in order to wriggle out of his obligations under

the said agreemcnt.

j. That the above-mentioned case is an abuse of process of law and is

not maintainable at all in thc eyes of law. 'l'he complainant has

concocted a false and baseless story and the prescnt complaint has

been filed with malafide intcntion and to gain by way of its illcgal

design, motivc and plan. 'l'he complainant has not come before the

Ilon'ble Authority with clean hands and has filed the abovc-

mentioned complaint suppressing and distorting material facts from

the IIon'ble Authority and therefore, this present complaint is liable

to be dismissed with cost.

k. 'l'hat the present complaint is beyond the scope of this llon'ble

Authority as the respondent company has already applied way back

in 2016 before commencement of IIARFIRA and the same is barred

by law. Thc complainant has not disclosed anything as to how the

present complaint is within the

authority/foru m/cou rt/tribu nal. Thus,

complainant is wholly non maintainable

jurisdiction of present

the complaint of the

and is liable to be rejected
Page 72 ol27
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E.

o

on the above said ground. 1'hc complainant has not disclosed any

date ol thc allcgcd causc of action from which the complainant got

right to sue before this authority. Flven according to the allegations

of the complainant, the present complaint is not maintainable belore

this authority.

l. l'hat the complaint docs not disclose a cause of action and further

there is no merit in thc samc and hcnce liable to be dismissed. On a

meaningful reading of thc complaint, it is manifestly found to be

vexatious and meritlcss in the sense ol not disclosing a clcar right to

sue, therefore, is liable to be dismissed. The complaint discloses no

material facts, giving rise to any cause of action against the

respondent company, but only a trick to gain by way of illegal design,

motive and plan and therefore the same is liable to be dismissed.

m. That the complaint is baseless and is flagrant abuse of process of law.

1'he complaint has been filed with the sole object to harass and

blackmail the respondent company in order to gain by illegal means.

The respondent company submits that the complaint is wholly

misconceived and untenable in law and is liablc to bc dismissed with

heavy cost under scction 35 A ol the CI'}C.

Copies of all the documents have been filed and placed on record. 'l.he

authenticity is not in dispute. IIence, the complaint can be decided on the

basis of theses undisputed documents.

furisdiction of the authority
'fhe authority observed that it has territorial as well as subject matter

jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint lor the reasons given

below.

E.l, Territorial iurisdiction
1

*

Pagc 13 of 2
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9. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-ITC.P dated 14.12.2017 issued by

'fown and Country I)lanning [)cpartment, the jurisdiction of Real F.-state

Ilegulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram district for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

district, therefore this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.

E.ll. Subiect matter iurisdiction

10. Section 1t[ )[a) ofthe Act,20L6 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11( )(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(o)
Section 17

lq rhe promoter sholl-
(o) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities ond functions

under the provisions of th is Act or the rules a nd reg u lotions made
thereunder or to the ollollees as per the ogreement for sole, or to
the ossociation ofallottees, as the cose may be, Lill Lhe conveyonce
of oll the apartmenLs, plots or buildings, os the cose moy be, to the
ollottees, or the common oreos to the ossociotion of ollottees or
Lhe competenL ouLhority, as the cose moy be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:
34(fl of the Act provides Lo ensure complionce of the obligations
cost upon the promolers, the allottees and the real estote ogents

under this AcL ond the rules and regulotions made Lhereunder.

11. So, in view ofthe provisions ofthe Act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decidc thc complaint regarding non-compliance

of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to

be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a

later stage.

F. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

I)agc 14 ol'21
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F.l. Direct the respondent to pay delay possession charges at prescribed

rate of interest from the due date of possession till the actual date of

handing ovcr of posscssio n.

12. ln the present complaint, thc complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking dclay posscssion charges interest on the amount

paid. Proviso to scction 18 providcs that whcrc an allottee does not

intcnd to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,

interest for every month ol dclay, till the handing over of possession, at

such rate as may bc prescribcd and it has been prescribed under rulc 15

of the rules.

"Section 1B: - Return of amount and compensotion
1 8(1 ). ll the promoter foils Lo complete or is u no ble Lo give possession

ofon apartmenL, plot, or building, -
Provided thot where on ollottee does not intend to withdrow from

the project, he sholl be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of
delay, till the honding over of Lhe possession, at such rote as moy be
prescribed."

Clause 15 of the agreement to sell providcs for handing over of

possession and is reproduced bclow:

"That the po.ssession of the soid premises is proposed to be delivered by the
compony to the unit ollottee(s) within three years from the date of
sanction of revised building plan from the competent authorities or
further extended period of six (6) months ofter the expiry of 36 months
as agreed above except the lorce majeure circumstances. 'fhe compony
shall not incur ony liability if it is unoble to deliver possession of the soid
premises by the time oforemenLioned, if the completion ofthe said complex
is deloyed by reoson ol non-availctbility of steel ond/or cemenL or other
building moteriols or woter supply or electric power or slow down strike or
due Lo a dispute with Lhe conslruction ogency employed by the compony, or
non-payment ol timely insLolmcnts by unit ollottee(s) civil commotion or by
reoson of wor, or enemy oclion, or earthquake or any act of god, or if non-
delivery of possession is as o result of ony act, notice order, rule or
notificcttion of the government ond for ony olher public or compelent
outhority or for any delay mode by government outhorities in gronts of
necessory sonctions ond opprovols or for ony oLher reason beyond the
control of the company ond in ony of the aforesoid events, the company shall
be entitled to o reosonoble exlension oftime lbr delivery ofpossession ofthe

Pagc 15 ol21
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said premises to the unil ollottee(s). In the event of any such contingency
arising/ happening, Lhe company shall hove right to alter or vory the terms
and conditions of ollotment, or if the circumstances, beyond the control of
the company, so warronl, the compony moy suspend the scheme for such

period os it moy consider expedient ond no compensotion of ony nalure
whotsoever can be claimed by the unit alloltee(s) for the period of
suspension of the schcme. I lbr Lhe oforesoid or any other reason the

company is forced to obondon the whole or port of the scheme, then ond in
such o cose, the company's liobility sholl be limiLed to the refund of the
omount poid by the unit ollotLee(s) wilhout ony interest or ony
co m pe n s a ti o n w h a tsoev e r."

14. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set possession clause

ofthe agreemcnt whercin thc posscssion has becn subjected to all kinds

of terms and conditions of this agrecmcnt and application, and the

complainant not being in default under any provisions of this agreement

and compliance with all provisions, formalities and documentation as

prescribed by the promoters. The drafting of this clause and

incorporation ofsuch conditions are not only vaguc and uncertain but so

heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and against the allottee that

even a single default by thc allottce in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoters may make the

possession clause irrclevant for the purpose of allottee and the

commitment date for handing ovcr possession loses its meaning. 'fhc

incorporation of such clausc in the flat buyer agreement by the

promoters are iust to evadc the liability towards timely delivery of

subject unit and to deprivc thc allottee of his right accruing after delay in

possession. l'his is just to comment as to how the builder has misused

his dominant position and drafted such mischievous clause in the

agreement and the allottce is left with no option but to sign on the dotted

lin es.
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Admissibility of grace period: 1'hc promoter has proposed to hand

over the possession of thc apartment within 3 ycars from the date of

sanction of revised building plan or further cxtended period of 6 months

after the expiry ol36 months as agrecd above except the force maicure

circumstanccs. The authority calculatcd due date of possession

according to clausc 15 of thc agrecment dated 06.12.2011 i.e., within 36

months from date of building plan approval i.e., 13.11.2013. Since in the

present matter thc IlllA incorporatcs unqualificd rcason for grace

pcriod/extended period ol6 months in thc possession clause subject to

force majcurc circumstanccs. Accordingly, this grace period of 6 months

shall be allowed to the promoter at this stage.

15. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of

interest: Proviso to scction 1B provides that where an allottee does not

intend to withdraw from thc proiect, hc shall bc paid, by the promoter,

interest for every month ofdelay, till the handing over ofpossession, at

such rate as may be prescribcd and it has been prescribed under rule 15

of the rules. llule 1 5 has bcen reproduced as undcr:

"Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- lProviso to section 12, section
18 ond sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 191

(1) F'or the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; ond sub-

sections (4) ond (7) of section 19, the " interesL ot the rote prescribed" sha ll
be the State llank ol Indict highest marginol cost of lending role +2%0.:

Provided that in cose Lhe SLate I)onk of lndia morginol costoflending rote
(MCLR) is not in use, it shall be reploced by such benchmork lending rotes
which the Stote Bank of lndio moy fix from time to time for lending to the
general public."

16. Thc legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. 'l'he rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

Complaint No. 733 of 2019
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reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

.l 
7. Consequently, as per websitc of the State llank of India i.e.,

https;//sbi,co.in, thc marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCt.R) as on

date i.e., O5.O7.2023 is 8.70o/o. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost of lendingrate +2o/o i.e., 1.0.70o/o.

18. 'lhe definition ofterm'intcrest'as defincd under section 2(za) ofthe Act

provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottec, in case of default.'the

relevant section is reproduced below:

"(zo) "interest" meons the rotes ofinterest pctyctble by the promoter or the
ctllottee,0s the clse moy be.

Explanation. -F'or the purpose of this clouse-
(i) Lhe rate of interest chorgeable t'rom the allottee by the promoter, in

case ofdefault, sho ll be equal to the rote of interestwhich the promoter
sholl be lioble to pay the allottee, in cose of defoult.

(ii) the interest poyoble by the promoter to the ollottee shall be from the
date the promoter received the amount or any part thereoftill the dote
the omount or port thereol'ond inLerest thereon is refunded, ond the
interest poyoble by the ollottee to the promoter shall be from the date
the allottee det'aults in payment to the promoler till the dote it is paid;"

19. 'fherefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall be

charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 1O.70o/o by thc rcspondent/promoter

which is thc same as is being granted to thc complainant in case of

delayed possession chargcs.

20. On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is

satisfied that the respondcnt is in contravention of the section 1 t (al(a)

of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of clause 15 of thc agreement executed betwecn

I'agc 18 ol'21
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the parties on 06.12.2011, the possession of the subject apartment was

to bc delivered within 36 months from date olbuilding plan approval i.e.,

13.11.2013.'l'he period of 36 months cxpircd on 13.1 1.2016. As far as

grace period is concerned, the same is allowed for the reasons quoted

above. Thercfore, the duc datc of handing ovcr possession is 13.05.201 7.

'fhe respondent has not yct olfered the possession of the subject

apartment. Accordingly, it is thc failure of thc respondent/promoter to

fulfil its obligations and rcsponsibilities as per the agreement to hand

over the posscssion within the stipulated period. Accordingly, the non-

compliance of the mandate contained in section 11[a)(a) read with

proviso to scction 18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is

established. As such thc allottee shall be paid, by the promoter, interest

for every month of delay from due datc of posscssion i.c., 1i'].05.2017 till

03.02.2019 i.c., after cxpiry of 2 months from thc date of offcr of

possession (03.12.2018J, at prcscribed rate i.e., 10.70 o/o p.a. as per

proviso to section 18( 1) of thc Act read with rule 1 5 ol the rules.

F. ll. Compensation for mental agony and cost of litigation.

2.1 . The complainant in the aforesaid relief is seeking relief w.r.t

compensation. llon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal titled

as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of UP &

Ors. (Civil appeal nos. 6745-6749 of 2021, decided on 11.11.2021),

has held that an allottee is entitled to claim compensation under sections

12, 14, 1B and section 19 which is to bc decided by thc adjudicating

officer as per section 71 and the quantum of compensation shall be

ad;udged by the adjudicating officer having due regard to the factors

mentioncd in section 72. 'l'hc adjudicating officcr has exclusive

jurisdiction to deal with the complaints in respect of compensation.
Page 19 ol' 21
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'fherefore, the complainant may approach the adjudicating officer for

seeking the relicf of compensation.

G. Directions of the authority

22. Ilence, the authority hcrcby passcs this order and issue the following

dircctions under section ll7 of the Act to ensure compliance of

obligations casted upon thc promoters as per the functions entrusted to

the authority under section 34[fJ:

i. The respondent is directed to pay interest at the prescribed rate of

10.70o/o p.a. for evcry month of delay from the due date of possession

i.e., 13.05.2017 till 03.02.2019 i.e., after expiry of 2 months from the

date of offer of possession (03.12.2018).

ii. The complainant is directcd to pay outstanding dues, if any, after

adiustment of intcrcst for the dclayed period. If there is no amount

outstanding against the allottees or less amount outstanding against

the allottees then the balance delay possession charges shall bc paid

after adjustment of the outstanding against the allottees.

iii. 1'he respondent is dirccted to handover the physical possession of

the unit to the complainant after clearing the outstanding dues, if

any including maintenance charges within 2 weeks from the datc oF

this order.

iv. The arrears ofsuch interest accrued from 111.05.2017 till the date of

order by the authority shall bc paid by the promoter to the allottce

within a period of 90 days from datc of this order.

v. 'l'he rate of intcrest chargeable from the allottee by the promotcr, in

case of dcfault shall bc chargcd at thc prcscribcd rate i.c.,10.700/oby

the respondent/promotcr which is thc same rate of interest which
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the promoters shall bc liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e.,

the delayed possession charges as pcr section 2(za) of the Act.

vi. 1'he respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant

which is not the part of the agrecment. Ilowever, holding charges

shall not be charged by the promoters at any point oFtime even aftcr

being part of agreemcnt as per law settled by tlon'ble Supreme Court

in civil appeal no. 3t]64-3889 /2020.

23. Complaint stands disposed of.

24. I;ile be consigned to rcSistry.

(Ashok
Mem

[Iaryana Real Estate lLegulatory Authoriry, Gurugram

Dated: 05.07.2023
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